the  Presiding  Officer  from  issuing  orders  in  the  various  petitions  pending

consideration. Such conduct has to be dealt with, with iron hands and must be

visited with costs.   

In view of the above circumstances, this Court finds no merit in this

petition for transfer and it is  dismissed with a cost of Rs.15,000/- (Rupees

Fifteen  Thousand  only)  which  shall  be  paid  to  the  District  Legal  Services

Authority, Thalassery within four weeks from today.

Sd/-

BECHU KURIAN THOMAS
      JUDGE

vps   

APPENDIX OF TR.P(CRL.) 43/2024